
Scrutiny Committee
21 March 2019

Time and venue:

2.00pm in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB

Membership:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair); Councillors  Sam Adeniji, Nancy Bikson, 
Bill Bovington, Joanna Carter, Nigel Enever, Vic Ient, Susan Murray, Sarah Osborne, 
Julian Peterson and Robbie Robertson

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2019 
(attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 
(page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

(a) Petition regarding night time noise on the East Quay at Newhaven 
Harbour  (Pages 11 - 12)

Public Document Pack



The Council has received the attached petition with 933 signatures relating 
to monitoring the dust and noise from the operation of scrap boats on the 
east quay at Newhaven Harbour at night.

As the number of people signing the petition exceeded 750, the petitioners 
have the right for the petition to be presented to and debated at the 
Scrutiny Committee. The lead petition, Councillor Carr, will be given the 
opportunity to present the petition, and Ed Hele (Functional Lead - Quality 
Environment) will be present to give a verbal response to the petition. In 
accordance with the petitions scheme (which can be found at 
https://www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259351.pdf), the 
Committee is invited to determine any further steps required to respond.

7 Scrutiny Review of affordable workspace and support for the creative sector  
(Pages 13 - 46)

Report of Scrutiny Affordable Workspace Panel

8 Scrutiny Transport Panel  (Pages 47 - 50)

Report of Committee Services

9 Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 52)

To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme

10 Forward Plan of Decisions  (Pages 53 - 66)

To receive the Forward Plan of the Council

11 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Thursday, 27 June 2019 in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 2:00pm.

https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259351.pdf
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259351.pdf


3

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members s
[...]
chling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes on 7 February 2019 at 2.00pm

Present:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair) 

Councillors Nancy Bikson, Nigel Enever, Vic Ient, Susan Murray, Sarah Osborne, 
Julian Peterson and Johnny Denis

Officers in attendance: 

Linda Farley (Head of Customer First), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Helen Knight 
(Head of Human Resources), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer), Leigh Palmer, Jazmin Victory 
(Committee Officer), Angy Weaver (Senior Specialist Advisor - Thriving 
Communities) and Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery)

Also in attendance:

Seanne Sweeney, Strategy and Corporate Projects Officer (Thriving Communities)

38 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Discussion between the Committee and Officers regarding the Corporate 
Performance Report – quarter 2 included:

Air Quality – The Committee had requested a more comprehensive update 
and explanation be provided at a future meeting as to why there had been a 
delay in replacing the air quality monitoring station in Newhaven. Officers 
informed the Committee that a substation site had been located in Newhaven. 
Officers had identified that the land was owned by Royal Mail and that 
discussions were now ongoing as to how the project would progress.

Modular housing – Officers informed the Committee that a planning 
application for a site identified for modular housing was currently being 
processed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee 2 7 February 2019

Planning – The Interim Head of Planning provided an update regarding 
planning applications, including a comparison of planning applications 
received in the prior and current year. The Committee requested that the 
Interim Head of Planning provide figures regarding the decrease in processing 
of planning applications from 2017 to 2018 as a result of the new W360 
system which was implemented for processing applications.

39 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Joanna Carter and 
Robbie Robertson. Councillor Denis declared that he was acting as substitute 
for Councillor Carter for the duration of the meeting.

40 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

41 Urgent items 

There were none.

42 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

43 Recruitment 

The Director of Service Delivery provided a verbal update on Customer 
Contact Centre recruitment as requested by the Committee at its previous 
meeting on 29 November 2018.

The Committee queried whether staff in the Customer Contact Centre had 
been fully trained since its last meeting. The Director of Service Delivery 
confirmed that all staff members in the Customer Contact Centre were now 
full trained, including 4 additional full-time staff members who had been 
recently recruited to the team.

Resolved:

That the verbal update on Customer Contact Centre recruitment be noted.

44 Discretionary housing payment amended policy 2019/2020 

The Committee received the report which detailed the revised Discretionary 
Housing Payment Policy for Lewes District Council and Eastbourne Borough 
Council.

The Senior Specialist Advisor for Thriving Communities (SSATC) explained 
that prior to the Joint Transformation Program, Lewes District and Eastbourne 
Borough Councils had two separate Discretionary Housing Payment Policies 

Page 2



7 February 2019 3 Scrutiny Committee

(DHPP). As a result of the implementation of a shared services model, the 2 
DHPP were reviewed and consolidated into one policy across both 
authorities. 

The SSATC highlighted the main changes to the DHPP as detailed in section 
3 of the report. She further highlighted the factors which may be taken into 
account when the eligibility for discretionary housing p
[...]
.

Fly tipping – The Committee commented that East Sussex County Council 
had introduced charges for fly tippers and had requested that data be 
collected and collated by Lewes District Council to see if the charges had 
impacted fly tipping occurrences. The DSD replied that he would follow up 
and report back to a future meeting of the Committee.

Page 5



Scrutiny Committee 6 7 February 2019

Waste and Recycling team – The Committee expressed its gratitude for the all 
of the work the Waste and Recycling team had done in order to improve 
recycling and composting across the District. 

Contact Centre calls –The Committee noted the figures regarding the 
percentage of calls to the Lewes District Contact Centre answered within 60 
seconds as detailed in pages 68 and 69 of the agenda. The Director of 
Service Delivery highlighted the improvements between quarters 2 and 3 and 
informed the Committee that the figures had increased during quarter 4.

Resolved:

That the progress and performance for Quarter 3 as detailed in appendix 3, 
be noted.

Reason:

To enable Scrutiny to consider specific aspects of the Council’s progress and 
performance.

48 General fund revenue budget 2019/20 and capital programme 2018/19 - 
2021/22 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) which 
detailed the General Fund budget proposals for 2019/20 and Capital 
Programme 2018/22.

Discussion included:

 Whether the figures in relation to the estates and property section listed 
under Regeneration and Planning indicated income and, if so, where in 
the report the income was included. The CFO confirmed that the 
figures reflected income as a result of the acquisition of several shops 
in Lewes town over the last few years. The CFO clarified that analysis 
of the income was included within the appendices;

 Whether the Council was receiving a profit in relation to increased 
recycling within the District. The CFO explained that the general 
income the Council recei
[...]
the revised service charges are implemented;

vi) That garage rents are increased by 3.30%; and

vii) The HRA Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 2.

Reason:

The Cabinet has to recommend to Council the setting of the HRA revenue 
and capital budget and the level of social and affordable housing rents for the 
forthcoming year.

50 Forward plan of decisions 

The Committee received the Forward Plan of the Council for the period of 1 
February 2019 to 31 May 2019.

Resolved:

That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period of 1 February 2019 to 31 
May 2019, be noted.

Reason:

To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (d) to have 
regard to the Forward Plan of Decisions.

51 Scrutiny work programme 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme, which set out in-
year variations to the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme for the forthcoming 
year.

Resolved:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

Reason:

To demonstrate the Scrutiny Committee’s entitlement of in-year variations to 
the work programme, as indicated by Part 4 Rule 7 (c) of the constitution of 
the Council.

52 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 
Thursday, 21 March 2019 in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, commencing at 2:00pm, be noted.

Page 8



7 February 2019 9 Scrutiny Committee

The meeting ended at 3.47pm.

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 March 2019

Title: Scrutiny Review of affordable workspace and support for the 
creative sector

Report of: Scrutiny Affordable Workspace Panel

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To present the findings and recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Panel Review into the need for affordable workspace across the 
Lewes District and support for the creative sector

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That the Scrutiny Committee recommends that the Council 
adopts a position statement formalising its commitment to 
supporting the growth of the creative sector.

(2) That the Scrutiny Committee recommends that the Council 
formally adopts South East Creative Economy Network’s 
(SECEN’s) approach to defining affordable workspace. 

(3) That the Scrutiny Committee encourages the Council to 
investigate the potential for Meanwhile Use Leases for the 
temporary use of Council assets, subject to statutory constraints.

(4) That the Scrutiny Committee encourages the Council to 
explore the potential to facilitate the development of new “open 
workspace“ in the District. 

(5) That the Scrutiny Committee recommends a one off financial 
allocation of £10,000 to investigate the feasibility of Meanwhile 
Use Leases, including a full business case, to recognise the 
considerations of the cost of upgrading existing properties to 
lettable standards in line with existing legislation, ongoing 
maintenance requirements and any opportunity cost arising from 
higher value uses being lost within the District.

(6) That the Council’s Regeneration service continues to work 
closely with Locate East Sussex (LES) and other partner 
agencies to ensure they continue to collaborate effectively with 
South East Creative Cultural and Digital Support (SECCADS) 
and the creative sector.

(7) That all services across the Council continue to raise 
awareness and inform residents and enterprises of the business 
support available to them through their business engagement 
and marketing methods including casework, meetings involving 
the business community, Council website and District News.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Reasons for 
recommendations:

(1) To enhance the Council’s commitment to Growth & 
Prosperity with specific reference to the local creative sector.

(2) Capitalise on the extensive strategic collaborative work 
already underway by SECEN and SECCADS in the South East 
Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) area, which the Council is 
committed to supporting and working with, to address barriers for 
the creative sector, including the shortage of appropriate 
workspace and in business support and advice. 

(3) To ensure that existing external agencies and partners are 
aware of the needs of all aspects of the diverse economy of 
Lewes District, including emerging opportunities for collaboration 
with SECCADS to create a more fit-for-purpose commercial 
property solution for the sector.

(4) Although the creative sector is an important part of the local 
economy of the Lewes District, the sector is responsible for a 
relatively small proportion of total employment. Support to grow 
the sector could be beneficial in achieving the Council’s Growth 
and Prosperity objectives.

(5) To recognise that Meanwhile Use Leases can offer benefits 
to both the Council and the local economy, but that such uses 
may have an opportunity cost attached should higher values 
uses come forward.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Kerry Barrett 
Post title: Regeneration Project Manager 
E-mail: Kerry.barrett@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Name: Roger Batho 
Post title: Regeneration Project Manager
E-mail: roger.batho@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Name: Peter Sharp 
Post title: Head of Regeneration 
E-mail: peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

1 Introduction

1.1 A Scrutiny Panel was formed in January 2018 to better understand how the 
Council could meet the demand for low-cost and affordable workspace in the 
District, with a special focus on support for the creative industries. A Panel 
consisting of Councillors Carter (Chair), Adeniji, Ient and O’Keeffe (later 
resigned) was set up to undertake the Review with support from Officers from 
the Regeneration team. 

Page 14



1.2 The Review was in response to the large concentration of small and medium 
sized enterprises (SMEs) including micro enterprises1 in the local economy and 
their need for affordable workspace to enable them to prosper; and secondly, 
interest in best practice examples from other local authorities that the Council 
could consider to better support the creative economy in the Lewes District.

The Scrutiny Panel agreed upon three objectives to review:
1. How can Lewes District Council engage and influence South East 

Creative Economy Network (SECEN) and other strategic partnerships to 
support the development of affordable workspace?

2. What can Lewes District Council do better to support creative 
businesses? 

3. How effective are the commercial property databases, and the Locate 
East Sussex service in searching for affordable, and creative workspace?

1.3 The Panel had three meetings to which relevant Council Officers and key 
stakeholders were invited. Officers from the Council’s Regeneration service also 
had discussions with nominated institutions. Contributors to the Review are 
listed in Appendix 1 and a full account of the Scrutiny Panel meetings are 
available on the Council’s website.

1.4 There were also three anonymous online surveys targeted at creative 
businesses; affordable, open and creative workspace providers; and networks 
and organisations that support local creative businesses.

1.5 It was recognised early on that the key terms and concepts in the Review 
needed to be understood. After desktop research and consultation with 
stakeholders engaged in the process, the key terms throughout this report are 
outlined in Appendix 2 and either understood as, or provide a number of 
definitions or approaches for consideration.

1.6 The structure of this report is based on the three objectives of the Review but 
begins by providing an overview of the creative local economy in the District. 

2 The local SME and creative economy 

2.1 99.7% of businesses in the Lewes District are small and medium sized 
enterprises (SMEs) including micro enterprises (East Sussex 98.5% and the 
South East and England 98.1%)2.

2.2 Including large businesses, the b
[...]
 
Council and £40,000 was awarded from the Mary Portas Review it was easier to secure 
this additional funding.

As Colchester Institute is a registered charity they were able to achieve reduced business 
rates to enable activity to take place.

In kind support from the community was important. 

Outcomes

Led by the community, a permanent creative and community workspace opened in 2018 - 
Trinity Works with a makerspace, events space and cafe. The temporary space at The 
Waiting Room allowed demand to build up and to test the concept.

Lessons

Lessons for other local authorities who want to use Meanwhile Use Leases:
 The need to link the project to a broad corporate strategic aim to validate purpose, 

goals and long term vision; rather than using as a convenient use of filling empty 
spaces. 

30 https://www.facebook.com/WaitingRoomColchester/

Page 45

https://www.facebook.com/WaitingRoomColchester/


 The need to have an exit strategy from the outset that outlines what will happen to 
the project and tenants when property ceases to be available.  

 The need to be clear from the outset what types of businesses/tenants are able to 
occupy premises.  

Page 46



Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 21 March 2019

Title: Scrutiny Transport Panel

Report of: Democratic Services

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: That the Transport Panel be once again referred back to the 
Committee to clarify the expectations of the panel and ascertain 
whether it was still necessary, or whether the Panel’s objective 
could be achieved by means of another process.

Officer 
recommendation:

That the current Scrutiny Transport Panel be dissolved and the  
the Committee considers how the topic might be addressed in 
the future when it agrees its 2019/2020 work Programme.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To make use of the requirement of the Council’s Constitution 
that a Panel be referred back to the Committee, should the 
Panel’s agreed timescale for completing a review become 
unrea
[...]
infrastructure planning was likely to take 
place in the future, in line with legislative requirements.

It was decided that the following external guests would be invited to attend and 
contribute to the Panel’s ongoing review into the A259:

a) A259 Action Group
b) Newhaven Town Council
c) East Sussex County Council

It was anticipated that the final report of the panel would be presented to the 
Scrutiny Committee meeting on 28 June 2018.

1.4 The Scrutiny Transport Panel has met three times and so far welcomed 
presentations from representatives of the Peacehaven Focus Group and 
Newhaven Town Council regarding the A259. A copy of the minutes from 
previous meetings can be found on the Council’s website.

1.5 The last meeting of the Scrutiny Transport Panel took place on 15 January 2018. 
At this meeting East Sussex County Council officers were invited to attend to 
discuss the A259 evidence base with the panel. Unfortunately this invitation was 
declined due to the impending meeting between Lewes District Council, East 
Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council Councillors and the 
live nature of  the Lower Hodden Farm planning application.

1.6 Due to the strict timeline imposed by the new National Planning Policy 
Framework, key officers from the Planning Policy Team consulted the  Chair of 
the Scrutiny Committee and there was an understanding that the Local Plan Part 
2 and its pre-submission publication would be prioritised. 

1.7 Following this, and taking into consideration a changeover of staff, officers 
requested that the Transport Panel be once again referred back to the 
Committee to clarify the expectations of the panel and determine its future.

2 Financial appraisal

7.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. The Scrutiny
Committee has a limited budget for use when undertaking scrutiny reviews if
required.

Page 48



3 Legal implications

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.



Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 21 March 2019 at 2.00pm

Present:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair) 

Councillors Sam Adeniji, Nancy Bikson, Joanna Carter, Nigel Enever, Susan Murray 
and Julian Peterson

Officers in attendance: 

Ed Hele (Functional Lead, Quality Environment)
Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration)
Linda Farley (Head of Customer First) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer)
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning)
Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery)

53 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

54 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Robbie 
Robertson.

55 Declarations of interest 

There were none.

56 Urgent items 

There were none.

57 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.



Scrutiny Committee 2 21 March 2019

58 Petition regarding night time noise on the East Quay at Newhaven 
Harbour 

The Committee received a petition with 933 signatures which related to 
monitoring the dust and noise from the operation of scrap boats on the east 
quay at Newhaven Harbour at night.

The Functional Lead (Quality Environment) (FLQE) explained that the site 
named in the petition had been a working port with no restriction regarding 
hours of operation prior to the current planning regulations which were in 
place.

The FLQE discussed the Environment Agency’s (EA) study of ambient air 
quality at Newhaven Marina along with its findings, and a letter to the 
Committee written by the operation managers of the scrap metal business 
based at Newhaven Harbour, H. Ripley & Co. Hard copies of each document 
were distributed to all those who were present at the meeting.

Discussion included:

 Noise monitors. The FLQE explained that Ripley’s had its own noise 
monitors as part of a noise management plan with the EA. He further 
explained that Ripley’s agreed that it could do more sorting of scrap 
metal during the daytime and on the weekend in an effort to reduce 
noise in the evenings;

 Noise complaints. The FLQE informed the Committee that when the 
Council received noise complaints, it undertook noise monitoring but 
that it could also do further noise monitoring in cooperation with 
Ripley’s and the EA if the Committee requested. He clarified that 
although the Council had noise monitoring machines for small 
owned/rented properties, it would have to hire noise and dust experts 
to undertake further noise studies of Newhaven port; and

 The cost of noise monitoring. The FLQE explained that the Council 
would incur additional costs for several months of noise monitoring with 
a minimum cost of £5k per location.

Resolved:

Dust:

1. That it be noted that the working port of Newhaven, which permits for 
recycling of metals, has been in existence for longer than much of the 
housing on the west bank of Newhaven;

2. That the petition be noted and thanks be given to those who organised 
it;



21 March 2019 3 Scrutiny Committee

3. That the Environment Agency’s report and letter from H. Ripley & Co. 
be noted;

4. That the siting of the sampling devices on the west bank and the 
prevailing wind from a westerly direction as detailed in the Environment 
Agency’s report, be noted;

5. That it be agreed that the Environment Agency’s report , taken on the 
west bank, showed that dust and particle problems did not exceed the 
air quality standards on the west bank and that it is reported back to 
the petitioners by Councillors Julie Carr and Graham Amy;

6. That it be noted that the worst air quality measurements on the 
Environment Agency’s equipment  on the west bank were:

a) When the wind was blowing from an easterly direction; 
b) During working hours; and
c) Were fugitive emissions such as re-suspension and wind-blown 

dust;

7. That the Environment Agency, as a result of resolution 6, be requested 
to place an air quality measuring device on the east bank, either near 
the housing on the east bank, or at about the same distance from the 
Ripley site as the measuring device was placed on the west bank, with 
the express purpose of obtaining a better picture of emissions from a 
more sensible location as regards emissions from the port (i.e. 
downwind) and as experienced by housing to the east, noting also that 
there will be considerably more housing in this direction both of the 
Barratts’ site and the Parker Pen site and a new hotel;

Noise:

8. That it be noted that Ripley have taken its own noise measurements 
and that Officers ask if Ripley would share the measurements so that 
Council Officers can provide a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee;

9. That the Environment Agency be asked to take noise measurements 
on both the east and west banks, during the working day and during 
the loading of ships with scrap metal; and

10.That the Council should set up its own noise measuring devices to 
measure noise during the working day and during the loading of ships 
in the absence of the completion of resolution 9.



Scrutiny Committee 4 21 March 2019

59 Scrutiny Review of affordable workspace and support for the creative 
sector 

The Committee considered the report which presented the findings and 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel Review into the need for affordable 
workspace across the District and support for the creative sector.

The Head of Regeneration highlighted that the Scrutiny Panel Review, which 
was chaired by Councillor Joanna Carter, was in response to the large 
concentration of small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) including micro 
enterprises in the local economy and their need for affordable workspace to 
enable them to prosper; and secondly, interest in best practice examples from 
other local authorities that the Council could consider to better support the 
creative economy in the District.

The Head of Regeneration discussed the Panel’s objectives and the results of 
its findings, which were detailed in the report.

The Committee queried whether there was scope to encourage mentoring for 
entrepreneurs and SMEs. Officers confirmed that mentoring was encouraged 
and business support services were provided.

The Chair of the Scrutiny Panel Review thanked the Head of Regeneration 
and his team for putting together the report and for facilitating positive 
meetings of the Panel.

Resolved:

1. That Council be recommended to adopt a position statement 
formalising its commitment to supporting the growth of the creative 
sector;

2. That Council be recommended to formally adopt South East Creative 
Economy Network’s approach to defining affordable workspace;

3. That Council be encouraged to investigate the potential for Meanwhile 
Use Leases for the temporary use of Council assets, subject to 
statutory requirements and prior to resolution 5;

4. That Council be encouraged to explore the potential to facilitate the 
development of new “open workspace” within the District;

5. That Council be recommended to grant a one off financial allocation of 
£10,000 to investigate the feasibility of Meanwhile Use Leases, 
including a full business case, to recognise the considerations of the 
cost of upgrading existing properties to lettable standards in line with 
existing legislation, ongoing maintenance requirements and any 
opportunity cost arising from higher value uses being lost within the 
District, subject to the prior completion of resolution 3;



21 March 2019 5 Scrutiny Committee

6. That the Council’s Regeneration service continue to work closely with 
Locate East Sussex and other partner agencies to ensure they 
continue to collaborate effectively with South East Creative Cultural 
and Digital Support and the creative sector, be noted; and

7. That all services across the Council continue to raise awareness and 
inform residents and enterprises of the business support available to 
them through their business engagement and marketing methods 
including casework, meetings involving the business community, 
Council website and District News, be noted.

Reasons:

1) To enhance the Council’s commitment to growth & prosperity with 
specific reference to the local creative sector.

2) To capitalise on the extensive strategic collaborative work already 
underway by South East Creative Economy Network and in South East 
Creative Cultural and Digital Support, in the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership area, which the Council is committed to 
supporting and working with, to address barriers for the creative sector, 
including the shortage of appropriate workspace and in business 
support and advice.

3) To ensure that existing external agencies and partners are aware of 
the needs of all aspects of the diverse economy of Lewes District, 
including emerging opportunities for collaboration with South East 
Creative Cultural and Digital Support to create a more fit-for-purpose 
commercial property solution for the sector.

4) Although the creative sector is an important part of the local economy 
of the Lewes District, the sector is responsible for a relatively small 
proportion of total employment. Support to grow the sector could be 
beneficial in achieving the Council’s Growth and Prosperity objectives.

5) To recognise that Meanwhile Use Leases can offer benefits to both the 
Council and the local economy, but that such uses may have an 
opportunity cost attached should higher values uses come forward.

60 Scrutiny Transport Panel 

The Committee considered the report which sought to clarify the expectations 
of the Scrutiny Transport Panel and to ascertain whether the Panel was still 
necessary, or whether its objective could be achieved by means of another 
process.

The Committee suggested that congestion on the a259 and sustainable 
transport be considered as part of the 2019/2020 Scrutiny Work Programme 
by future membership of the Committee.



Scrutiny Committee 6 21 March 2019

The Chair expressed his gratitude to Officers, in particular Jazmin Victory 
(former Scrutiny & Committee Officer) and Jennifer Norman (Committee 
Officer), for all of their hard work and assistance in Scrutiny matters. He 
further expressed his gratitude for all of the knowledge that all Council 
Officers brought to the Committee during his tenure as Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

Members wished, and Officers agreed, to thank the Chair for all of his hard 
work and knowledge that he brought to the Committee as Chair and during his 
years of service as a councillor. All those who were present at the meeting 
wished the Chair the best of luck in the future.

Resolved:

That the current Scrutiny Transport Panel be dissolved.

Reason:

To make use of the requirement of the Council’s Constitution that a Panel be 
referred back to the Committee, should the Panel’s agreed timescale for 
completing a review become unrealistic.

61 Scrutiny Work Programme 

The Committee considered the Scrutiny Work Programme, which set out in-
year variations to the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme for the forthcoming 
year.

Resolved:

That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.

Reason:

To demonstrate the Scrutiny Committee’s entitlement of in-year variations to 
the work programme, as indicated by Part 4 Rule 7 (c) of the constitution of 
the Council.

62 Forward Plan of Decisions 

The Committee received the Forward Plan of the Council for the period of 
1 March 2019 to 30 June 2019. 

Resolved: 

That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period of 1 March 2019 to 30 
June 2019, be noted. 



21 March 2019 7 Scrutiny Committee

Reason: 

To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (d) to have 
regard to the Forward Plan of Decisions.

63 Date of next meeting 

Resolved: 

That the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 
Thursday, 27 June 2019 in the Ditchling Room, Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 2:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 2.50pm.

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair)


